Proposal Form Page 34 of 40

THREE RIVERS LEVEE IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AGREEMENT

200-YEAR GOLDFIELDS LEVEE PROJECT

CONTRACT NO. 2020-01

THIS	AGRE	EEMEN	Γ, mad	e and	concluded	this	17th	day	of	A	prii		, , ,	20 20
betweer	n the	THREE	RIVER	S LEVE	E IMPROV	EMENT	AUTHORITY	(TRL	IA),	Party	of	the	first	part
and	A. Teich	ert & Son, I	nc. dba Tei	hert Constru	ction		4473							
(the '	'Contra	actor"), p	earty of t	he second	l part.									

ARTICLE I.-- WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of the payment and agreements hereinafter mentioned, to be made and performed by the said party of the first part, and under the conditions expressed in the bond, bearing even date with these presents, and hereunto annexed, the said party of the second part agrees with the said party of the first part at his own proper cost and expense, to do all the work and furnish all the materials, except such as are mentioned in the specifications to be furnished by said party of the first part, necessary to construct and complete in a good, workmanlike and substantial manner and to the satisfaction of TRLIA, its construction management consultants, and the inspectors of the United States Army Corps of Engineers and the California Department of Water Resources, in accordance with the Contract Documents as listed in the "Notice to Contractors" and the provisions detailed in this document, "Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates," that are in effect when the work is accomplished and the current General Prevailing Wage Rates, of the State of California Department of Industrial Relations.

The work to be done is described in detail in the Contract Documents as listed in the "Notice to Contractors," copies of which have been made available to the bidder.

200-YEAR GOLDFIELDS LEVEE PROJECT

CONTRACT NO. 2020-01

Said project Special Provisions are hereby made a part of this CONTRACT NO. 2020-01

ARTICLE II.-- The said party of the first part hereby promises and agrees with said contractor to employ, and does hereby employ, the said Contractor to provide the all labor, materials, services, transportation, appliances and mechanical workmanship required for this contract and to do the work according to the terms and conditions herein contained and referred to the prices hereinafter set forth, and hereby contracts to pay the same at the time, in the manner and upon the conditions herein set forth; and said parties for themselves, do hereby agree to the full performance of the covenants herein contained.

ARTICLE III.-- The State general prevailing wages are hereby specifically referred to and by this reference are made a part of this Contract. It is further expressly agreed by and between the parties hereto that should there be any conflict between the terms of this instrument and the bid or Proposal of said Contractor, then this instrument

Proposal Form Page 35 of 40

shall control and nothing herein shall be considered as an acceptance of the said terms of said Proposal conflicting herewith.

ARTICLE IV.-- By my signature hereunder, as Contractor, I certify that I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.

ARTICLE V.-- The improvement contemplated in the performance of this contract is an improvement over which the State of California shall exercise general supervision. The State of California therefore shall have the right to assume full and direct control over this contract whenever the State of California, at its sole discretion, shall determine that its responsibility to the United States so requires.

ARTICLE VI -- The Contractor shall carry and maintain during the life of this Agreement, such public liability, property damage and contractual liability, auto, Workers' Compensation and Builders' Risk Insurance as required by the specifications.

ARTICLE VII -- The Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and save harmless COUNTY OF YUBA and the Engineer (including their officers, agents, members, employees, affiliates, and representatives) as set forth in Section G6-03 of these Specifications.

ARTICLE VIII -- This Agreement shall bind and inure to the heirs, devisees, assignees, and successors in interest of Contractor and to the successors in interest of COUNTY OF YUBA in the same manner as if such parties had been expressly named herein.

All times stated herein or in the contract documents are of the essence hereof.

As used in this instrument the singular includes the plural, and the masculine includes the feminine and the neuter.

This Agreement may create a possessory interest subject to property taxation, and Contractor may be subject to the payment of property taxes levied on such interest.

ARTICLE IX -- In addition to its rights under Articles G5-17 and G5-18 of the General Specifications, TRLIA shall have the right to terminate this agreement without cause. In the event of such termination and in accordance with Articles G5-20 and G5-21 of the General Specifications, the Contractor shall be entitled to payment for all work done up to the time of termination.

ARTICLE X.-- And the said Contractor agrees to receive and accept the following prices as full compensation for furnishing all materials and for doing all the work contemplated and embraced in this agreement; also for the loss or damage, arising out of the nature of the work aforesaid, or for the action of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered in the prosecution of the work until its acceptance by the county, and for all risks of every description connected with the work; also for all expenses incurred by or in consequence of the suspension or discontinuance of work and for well and faithfully completing the work, and the work, and the whole thereof, in the manner and according to the plans and specifications, and the requirements of the engineer under them to wit:

Proposal Form Page 36 of 40

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to these presents have hereunto set their hands the year and date first above written.

DocuSigned by:	
BY faul Brunner	_
TRLIA, Paul G. Brunner, Executive Director	
DATE_4/23/2020	-
TTEST:	
Clerk of the TRLIA Board of Directors	
ONTRACTOR:	
A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction	
DocuSigned by: Eric Stannard	-
A05A5272BED24AF	-83
Eric Stannard, Vice President	
8	
License Number	
4/21/2020	(Ca-
Date	(Sea

I hereby certify that I have examined the within Contract and find the same to be in conformance with the provisions of the State Contract Act.

TRLIA General Counsel, Andrea Clark, Downey Brand

4/22/2020

DATE

Proposal Form Page 37 of 40

BOND 070209782 PREMIUM: \$48.325.00

PERFORMANCE BOND

200-YEAR GOLDFIELDS LEVEE PROJECT

CONTRACT NO. 2020-01

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:
THAT WHEREAS, the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority has awarded to A. Teichert & Son Inc. dba Teichert Construction, as principal, hereinafter designated as the "Contractor," a contract for the following work within Yuba County:
200-YEAR GOLDFIELDS LEVEE PROJECT
AND WHEREAS, the Contractor is required to furnish a Bond in connection with said contact guarantying faithful performance thereof:
NOW, THEREFORE, we the undersigned Contractor and Surety are held and firmly bound unto the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority in the sum of Sixteen Million One Hundred Eight Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Six and 00/100
\$16,108,226.00) (which amount is not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract prices) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, successors or assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
THE CONDITION of the obligation is such,

That if the above-bounded Contractor, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the foregoing contract, including the provisions therein for liquidated damages, and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the said Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority, its officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become and be null and void, otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

No prepayment, or delay in payment, and no change, extension, addition or alteration of any provisions of said contract or in the specifications agreed to between the Contractor and the said County of Yuba, and no forbearance on the part of the said Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority, shall operate to relieve any surety from liability on this Bond, and consent to make such alterations without further notice to or consent by any such surety is hereby given, and said surety hereby waives the provisions of Section 2819 of the California Civil Code.

A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction

Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority 200-year Goldfields Levee Project Contract No. 2020-01

NOTE: Signature of those executing for the Surety must be

properly acknowledged.

Proposal Form Page 38 of 40

April , 2020.	day of
SURETY	
By Attorney in Fact Bradley N. Wright CONTRACTOR	
A. Teichert & Son Inc. dba Teichert Construction	
Eric Stannard A05A5272BED24AF by Eric Stannard	
Title_Vice President	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this

certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of San Francisco
On APRIL 17, 2020 before me, S. Nicole Evans, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared BRADLEY N. WRIGHT, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/arest subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/theirauthorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. S. NICOLE EVANS Notary Public - California San Francisco County Commission # 2171977 My Comm. Expires Dec 11, 2020



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8196953 - 395022

on any business day

POWER OF ATTORNEY

				ce Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that				
	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized							
under the laws of the	under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Carolyne							
Emery, S. Nicole I	Emery, S. Nicole Evans, Frances M. Murphy, Bradley N. Wright							
all of the city of	San Francisco	state of	California	each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,				
execute, seal, ackno	wledge and deliver, for and	on its behalf as s	urety and as its act ar	nd deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance				
of these presents ar	nd shall be as binding upon	n the Companies	as if they have been	duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper				

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed 5th day of _ October

INSU





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

persons.

, 2018 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance October To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 17 day of







Renee C. Hewellyn, Assistant Secretary

Civil Code.

A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction

Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority 200-year Goldfields Levee Project Contract No. 2020-01

Proposal Form Page 39 of 40

LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND

CONTRACT NO. 2020-01

BOND 070209782 PREMIUM: included in Performance Bond Premium

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:	
THAT WHEREAS, the County of Yuba has awarded _A. Teichert & Son Inc. dba Teichert Construction designated as the "Contractor," a contract for performing the following work in Yuba County:	to fter
200-YEAR GOLDFIELDS LEVEE PROJECT	
CONTRACT NO. 2020-01	
AND WHEREAS, said Contractor is required by the provisions of Sections 3247 through 3252 of the Califor Civil Code to furnish a Bond in connection with said Contract, as hereinafter set forth;	nia
NOW, THEREFORE, as the undersigned Contractor and Surety are held firm bound unto the Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority in the story of Sixteen Million One Hundred Eight Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Six and 00/100————dollars (\$\frac{\$16,108,226.00}{})\$ (which amount is not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract prior the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, and administrate successors or assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. THE CONDITIONS this obligation is such,	um
That if the above-bounded Contractor, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors of assigns, subcontractors shall fail to pay for any materials, provision, provender or other supplies or teams, implements machinery, used in, upon for, about the performance of work contracted to be done, or for any work or lab thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work labor and required by the provisions of Section 3247-3252 of the California Civil Code, and provided that to claimant shall have complied with provisions of said Code; the Surety or Sureties hereon will pay for the sar in an amount not exceeding the sum specified in this Bond, otherwise the above obligation shall be void. In casuit is brought upon this Bond said Surety or Sureties will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by to court.	or or or he ne
This Bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file clair under Section 3181 of California Civil Code, so as to give right of action to them or their assigns in any subrought upon this Bond.	ns ıit
No prepayment, or delay in payment, and no change, extension, addition, or alteration of any provision of sa	id

Contract or in the Specifications agreed to between the Contractor and the said Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority, and no forbearance on the part of the said County of Yuba, shall operate to relieve and Surety from liability on this Bond, and consent to make such alterations without further notice to or consent by any such Surety is hereby given, and said Surety hereby waives the provisions of Section 2819 of the California

initialed

A. Teichert & Son, Inc. dba Teichert Construction

Three Rivers Levee Improvement Authority 200-year Goldfields Levee Project Contract No. 2020-01

Proposal Form Page 40 of 40

Signed and Sealed 17th day of April, 2020.

A. Teichert & Son Inc. dba Teichert Construction

Docusigned by:
Exic Stannard

A05A5272BED24AF...

BY Eric Stannard

TITLE Vice President

SURETY

BY W W

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

NOTE: Signatures of those executing for the Surety must be properly acknowledged.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual

who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California County ofSan Francisco)	
On APRIL 17, 2020 before me, S. Nicole Evans, Notary Public	
(insert name and title of the officer)	
personally appearedBRADLEY N. WRIGHT	,s 1
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal. S. NICOLE EVANS Notary Public - California San Francisco County Commission # 2171977 My Comm. Expires Dec 11, 2020 (Seal)	ANNAIN A



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8196953 - 395022

this Power of Attorney call 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day

To confirm the validity of 11-610-832-8240 between

POWER OF ATTORNEY

NOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS. That the Office Castrally insurance Company is a corporation duty organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Carolyne
Emery, S. Nicole Evans, Frances M. Murphy, Bradley N. Wright

all of the city of San Francisco state of California each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 5th day of October , 2018 .







Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

By:

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY ss

On this <u>5th</u> day of <u>October</u>, <u>2018</u> before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires March 28, 2021
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Icresa Pastella Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 47 day of APRIL , 2020







By: Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

ADDENDUM NO. 1

CONTRACT NO. 2020-01 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF

200-YEAR GOLDFIELDS LEVEE PROJECT

YUBA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

DATE: MARCH 13, 2020

Carlos J. Contreras
Design Engineer

3/13/20

Date

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

All prospective bidders are hereby advised that Addendum No. 1 includes amendments to the Contract Documents that were approved by TRLIA on February 18, 2020. The bidders are to review all of the anythere is listed herein, and acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the appropriate section of the Proposal Form.

Signed:

Rick Czaleger - Chief Estmator, Public Estimating, North Region

ADDENDUM NO. 2

CONTRACT NO. 2020-01 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF

200-YEAR GOLDFIELDS LEVEE PROJECT

YUBA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

DATE: MARCH 25, 2020

Carlos J. Contreras
Design Engineer

Date

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

All prospective bidders are hereby advised that Addendum No. 2 includes amendments to the Contract Documents that were approved by TRLIA on February 18, 2020. The bidders are to review all of the amendments listed herein, and acknowledge receipt of this addendum in the appropriate section of the Proposal Form.

Signed: Rick (Zuleger - Chief Estmator, Public Estimating, North Region